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Screening studies on fungistasis of ten traditional medicines
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Abstract The bioactivities of ethanol extracts from ten traditional medicines against Rhizotonia cerealis

maydis and Penicilliam italicum were measured in laboratory with growth rate method. The results showed that Eugenia caryophyllata

Fusarium oxysporum  Helminthosporium

Curcuma lon-

ga  Stellera chamaejasma and Pseudolarix amabilis had significant inhibition on the four fungistasis and the inhibition of ethanol extracts of £

. caryophyllata was the best of that of the four fungistasis of which ECsy were 0.0852 0.3061 0.0599 and 0.1308 g/ L. respectively. The inhibition

of P. amercana P. amabilis and N. chinensis were all greater than 60 % . The inhibition of S. chamaejasma on P. italicum was merely smaller

than E. caryophyllata and C. cbinensis and N. chinensis had significant inhibition on F. oxysporum.The result of inhibition of C.longa on 4

fungistasis at different concentrations showed its inhibition against R. cerealis was the best and at the concentration of 1 g/ L its inhibition was 100

% .

Key words botanical fungicides fungistasis bioactivity-screening

164
3
2001 56
3 2001
4
2004 - 03 - 01
2001-6599

1967 -

2003 30
2002 1995
2
62
10
4
2001 BA604A04



312 18

1 x 100%
1.1 2
1.1.1 Helmintho-
sporium maydis Nisik & Miy Fusari- 2.1
um oxysporum Schl.sp. Vasinfectum Atk. Snyder et
Hansen Penicilliam italicum Wehmer
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ica L. Pseudolarix amabilis  Nelson
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Phytolacca amercana Roxb
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Table 1 The ethanol extracted rate of different traditional medicines

Plant material

%

The extracted rate

Eugenia caryophyllata
Pseudolarix amabilis
Cercis cbinensis

Curcuma longa

Croton tiglium
Strychnos nux-vomica

Stellera chamaejasma
Phytolacca amercana
Nardostachys chinensis

Ricinus communis

3.320

2.023

3.630

1.939

1.818

0.086

2.023

1.733

0.371

0.793
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Table 2 The inhibition effect of mostly several pathogeny by the ethanol extracts of traditional medicines %
% The inhibition rate
Plant material
H. maydis P. italicum R. cerealis F. oxysporum
Syringa wlgaris 86.9 90.7 71.8 62.3
Pseudolarix amabilis 19.9 3.3 66.7 42.9
Cercis cbinensis 8.6 -24.5 6.3 28.3
Curcuma longa 54.3 22.6 57.6 17.4
Croton tiglium 6.7 -11.4 8.3 18.0
Strychnos nux-vomica 12.4 11.6 -15.8 16.8
Stellera chamaejasma 45.1 49.8 12.8 30.7
Phytolacca amercana 21.8 4.6 76.6 -14.9
Nardostachys chinensis 35.3 -1.23 64.7 41.3
Ricinus communis 8.54 -11.6 14.7 5.69
10 x o/ L
Note In the same concentration conditions the inhibition effect of the different traditional medicines measured the several extracts of ethanol in the
culture medium were 10 x the extracted rate g/ L.
3
Table 3 The inhibition effects of Eugenia caryophyllata
Y= - -
Pathogeny The restrained virulence tropic r Blso 2 s g/ L ECoy £ s g/ 1L
P. italicum 5.1152 + 1.6574x 0.9739 0.0852 +0.0673 2.1586 +0.5725
F. oxysporum 0.6524 + 8.9488x 0.9199 0.3061 +£0.0472 5.4596 + 2.4215
H. maydis 5.3531+1.5911« 0.9771 0.0599 + 0.0507 0.5569 = 0.0308
R. cerealis 4.8326 + 1.4355x 0.9987 0.1308 +0.1244 1.7384 +0.4629
2.3 59.9 85.2 pg/L
ECsy 306.1 pg/ L ECy
4 50
ECso 3 %
3
ECs
4 4 %
Table 4 1In the different concentration conditions the restraining rate to four pathogeny with extract of Curcuma longa
g/ L Medicament concentration
Pathogeny 4.0 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.50 0 CK ~
P. italicum 46.4 38.7 38.7 36.9 23.8 1.68
F . oxysporum 47.4 4.1 42.1 17.1 0 1.52
H . maydis 81.6 73.3 73.3 68.4 62.0 4.34
R. cerealis 100 100 100 100 65.6 2.27

*

Note * The antitheses datum were the diameters of lawn.
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